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LAURA J. BAUGHMAN (SBN 263944)
BARON & BUDD, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75219

Telephone (214) 521-3605

Facsimile (214) 520-1181

lbaughman@baronbudd.com

APRIL STRAUSS (SBN 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B
Mountain View, CA 94040
Telephone 650-281-7081

Facsimile 408-774-1906

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES, Case No.: CGC-10-497334

[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS

Plaintiffs, TO OMEGA PROTEIN, INC.; ORDER

VS.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL
NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW
HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE
AID CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and
TWINLAB CORPORATION,

Defendants.
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L INTRODUCTION
1.1 On March 2, 2010, Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles (collectively, “Plaintiffs”),

acting in the public interest, filed a complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief in San
Francisco Superior Court, Case No. 497334 (“Complaint”) against CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
General Nutrition Corp., NOW Health Group, Inc., Omega Protein, Inc., Rite Aid Corp., Solgar,
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Inc., and Twinlab Corp. (collectively, “Defendants™).! In their Complaint, Plaintiffs allege that
Defendants manufactured, packaged, distributed, marketed and/or sold dietary supplements
made from fish oils, fish liver oils, shark oils, and/or shark liver oils (“Products™) for human
consumption containing the Proposition 65 listed chemical polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”)
in an amount that violated the provisions of Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.5 et seq.
(“Proposition 65”) by knowingly and intentionally exposing persons to a chemical known to the
State of California to cause reproductive toxicity and cancer, namely PCBs, without first
providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals. This Consent Judgment resolves
Plaintiffs’ claims against Omega Protein, Inc. (“Settling Defendant™). The Products covered by
this Consent Judgment are described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Covered Products™). If
Plaintiffs in the future inquire whether a Product is a Covered Product subject to this Consent
Judgment, Settling Defendant shall respond promptly (and in any event within fourteen (14)
days of the inquiry) to Plaintiffs’ inquiry.

1.2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, Plaintiffs and Settling Defendant
(hereafter referred to as the “Parties™) stipulate that this Court has jurisdiction over allegations
of violations contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction over Settling Defendant as to
the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in the County of San Francisco, and that
this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a resolution of all claims which
could have been raised in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein. Settling Defendant
employs ten (10) or more employees. More than sixty (60) days have lapsed since Plaintiffs
issued a notice of violation of Proposition 65 letter dated August 6, 2009, and no public
prosecutor has commenced a legal action or intervened in Plaintiffs’ suit. A copy of the notice
of violation letter and Complaint appear at Exhibit B.

1.3 Settling Defendant denies the allegations set forth in the Complaint.

1.4  For the purpose of avoiding prolonged and costly litigation, the Parties enter into

this Consent Judgment as a full settlement of all claims that were raised in the Complaint based

! Plaintiffs were joined in their Complaint by a third plaintiff, Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“Mateel”).
Mateel voluntarily dismissed all of its claims as to all Defendants by request for dismissal filed on August 23, 2011.
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on the facts alleged therein, or which could have been raised in the Complaint arising out of the
facts alleged therein. By execution of this Consent Judgment, Settling Defendant does not
admit any violation of Proposition 65 or any other law and specifically denies that it has
committed any such violations and maintains that all Covered Products that it has sold and
distributed in California have been and are in compliance with all laws. Nothing in this Consent
Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Settling Defendant of any fact, finding,
conclusion, issue of law, or violation of law, nor as an admission that any monitoring, testing, or
labeling obligations herein have any applicability except with respect to compliance with
Proposition 65 respecting products sold within the State of California to California consumers.
However, this Section 1.4 shall not diminish or affect the responsibilities and duties of the
Parties under this Consent Judgment.

IL MONITORING

2.1  Settling Defendant shall monitor PCB levels to which California consumers may
be exposed in the Covered Products through ordinary consumption. In monitoring such levels,
Settling Defendant shall be entitled to conduct, or have conducted on its behalf, laboratory
testing for PCBs, rely on the test results that its raw, intermediate or bulk material suppliers
provide, rely on test results that its contract manufacturers provide, and rely on additional
relevant information (such as whether oils have been subject to molecular distillation or other
processing to reduce impurities) to establish PCB levels for purposes of this Consent Judgment
in the Covered Products. The laboratory testing for purposes of this Section 2.1 may be
conducted pursuant to US EPA Method 8082A, US EPA Method 1668 or 1668A, or any other
laboratory test method routinely employed in the United States, Canada or European countries
to document PCB levels (or specific PCB congeners or groups of congeners) in Products. The
data and information on which Settling Defendant relies shall be maintained for at least two (2)
years after a Covered Product is manufactured, distributed or sold (whatever is the latest date)
by Settling Defendant.

2.2 A determinative level (“Determinative Level”) of PCBs in any Dietary

Supplement Product for purposes of this Consent Judgment shall be established if Settling
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Defendant conducts, or has conducted on its behalf, testing of at least three (3) samples from
finished product lots or raw, intermediate, or bulk material using US EPA Method 8082A, US
EPA Method 1668 or 1668A, or any other laboratory test method routinely employed in the
United States, Canada, or European countries to test PCBs levels (or specific PCB congeners).
At the Settling Defendant’s sole discretion, the Determinative Level shall be the arithmetic or
geometric mean (average) of the samples so tested. The Determinative Level shall be the level
evaluated to determine compliance with the obligations of this Consent Judgment, including
Section 3.1 below. The Determinative Level for a given Dietary Supplement Product may be
established at any time, and the Parties expressly contemplate that in the event of a dispute
regarding the Determinative Level, the Settling Defendant shall be afforded an opportunity prior
to enforcement of this Consent Judgment to generate supplemental data (“Supplemental Data’)
to supplement the existing test data and information on hand pursuant to Section 2.1 as set forth
in this Section 2.2.

2.3  All data generated in compliance with Sections 2.1 and 2.2 herein shall be
available to Plaintiffs within thirty (30) days of request therefor by Settling Defendant
delivering the information to Laura Baughman at Baron & Budd, P.C., 3102 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Suite 1100, Dallas, TX 75219 (lbaughman@baronbudd.com). Plaintiffs shall not request such
data more often than once per calendar year, unless good cause is shown to request data more
frequently. No test data or other information need be maintained or delivered to Plaintiffs
corresponding to the time period a Covered Product carries a warning as provided for in Section
3.1. Plaintiffs shall keep all such information and data confidential except as is necessary to
contest whether the warning obligation of Section 3.1 below has been violated, and if such data
or information is required to be presented to the Court, Plaintiffs shall do so under seal or take
alternative measures to preserve the confidentiality of the data or information.

III. CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARNINGS

3.1  Warning Standard
Beginning with the date that is ninety (90) days after the Effective Date (as defined in

Section X) of this Consent Judgment (the “Compliance Date”), Settling Defendant shall not
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manufacture for sale in the State of California, distribute into the State of California, or sell
directly to a consumer in the State of California any Covered Product that exceeds an exposure
limit for polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”) of 290 nanograms per day for birth defects and
reproductive harm, or exceeds the exposure limit for PCBs of 350 nanograms per day for
cancer, based on the maximum daily dosage recommended on the Covered Product label, unless

a warning is placed on the packaging, labeling or directly to or on the Product that states:

“[CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65] WARNING:
This product contains polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs’), a chemical known [to the
State of California] to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.”

(hereinafter, “Product Label Warning™). The text in [brackets] is optional in Settling
Defendant’s sole discretion. To ensure accuracy in the warning text, Settling Defendant may
omit either the word “cancer” or the phrase “birth defects, or other reproductive harm”
depending on whether the level of PCBs in the Covered Product exceed only the warning
trigger level for cancer, or exceed only the warning trigger level for birth defects or other
reproductive harm, or exceed the warning trigger levels for both cancer and birth defects or
other reproductive harm. The Parties acknowledge that the warning trigger levels for PCBs
may change over time, and Settling Defendant accordingly may adjust the warning text for
purposes of accuracy. Product Label Warnings shall be placed with such conspicuousness as
compared with other words, statements, designs and/or devices on the labeling as to render it
likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of use or
purchase. Ifthe warning is displayed on the Covered Product’s container or labeling, the
warning shall be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on
the Covered Product’s container or labeling, and the word “warning” shall be in all capital
letters and in bold print. If printed on the labeling, the warning shall be contained in the same
section of the labeling that states other safety warnings concerning the use of the Covered
Product. Settling Defendant may affix a sticker or a hang tag on each unit of a Covered Product
packaged in final form for consumer purchase to deliver the warning, if required, provided the

sticker is affixed in a location a consumer is likely to see prior to first use.
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3.2  Mail Order Sales

For any mail order sales by Settling Defendant of Covered Products subject to the
warning requirements of Section 3.1, the warning language required under this Consent
Judgment shall also be included in the mail order catalogue, either on the same page as any
order form, or on the same page upon which the Covered Product’s price is listed, in the same
type size as the surrounding, non-heading text. Required warning text, if any, shall be added in
the next print run of a catalogue which is scheduled in the ordinary course of business at least
forty-five (45) days after entry of this Consent Judgment.

3.3  Internet Sales

For internet sales by Settling Defendant of Covered Products subject to the warning
requirements of Section 3.1, the warning language required under this Consent Judgment shall
be displayed in the same type size as the surrounding, non-heading text, either: (a) on the same
page upon which the Covered Product is displayed or referenced; (b) on the same page as the
order form for the Covered Product; (c) on the same page as the price for the Covered Product is
displayed; or (d) in a dialogue box which appears when a California address for delivery is
provided by the consumer, so long as the dialogue box appears prior to the completion of the
internet sale and requires the consumer to affirmatively accept receipt of the warning set forth in
the dialogue box (which shall be displayed in the same type size as the surrounding, non-
heading text on the screen at the time of the appearance of the dialogue box), as a condition
precedent to completing the sale.

3.4  Any non-discretionary changes to the language or format of the warnings
required herein shall be made only after Court épproval or obtaining Plaintiffs’ and the
California Attorney General’s approval. If Settling Defendant requests a non-discretionary
change in language or format of the warnings and neither Plaintiffs nor the Attorney General
responds to that request within forty-five (45) days, then Settling Defendant may move the
Court via a noticed motion to modify this Consent Judgment. The Parties agree that, if warning
trigger levels for PCBs change due to either Plaintiffs or the California Office of Environmental

Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) adopting (as set forth in Section 3.6) final “safe harbor”
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figures which are higher than 290 nanograms per day, then adjustments to the warning text for
accuracy shall be deemed a discretionary change.

3.5  Settling Defendant’s compliance with Sections 3.1 through 3.4 of this Consent
Judgment shall fully and completely satisfy Settling Defendant’s obligations under Proposition
65 with respect to PCBs in the Covered Products and, additionally, all sales to California
consumers of such Covered Products by any person shall be deemed to be in compliance with
Proposition 65 with respect to PCBs. For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties expressly agree
that sales of any Covered Products Settling Defendant already has manufactured, or distributed
or sold prior to the Compliance Date shall not constitute a violation of this Consent Judgment,
even if sales to, or use by, California consumers of such Covered Products occur after the
Compliance Date.

3.6  Inthe event that either (a) one or both of the Plaintiffs subsequently agree in a
settlement or judicially-entered injunction or consent judgment pursuant to Proposition 65 to a
less stringent standard for PCBs in Products than set forth in Paragraph 3.1 above, or (b)
OEHHA subsequently establishes “safe harbor” warning trigger levels for PCBs in Products
(including the Covered Products) that are higher than the level set forth in Section 3.1 above,
Settling Defendant shall automatically, with no further action needed on Settling Defendant’s
part, be entitled to adopt such higher warning trigger level with respect to sales to California
consumers of the Covered Products by Settling Defendant or any other person.

IV. MONETARY RELIEF

4.1  Settling Defendant shall pay Plaintiffs a total of $30,000.00 (“Settlement
Proceeds”) within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date. The Settlement Proceeds shall be made
payable to Baron & Budd, P.C. and delivered to Laura Baughman at Baron & Budd, P.C., 3102
Oak Lawn Ave., Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219. Of the Settlement Proceeds, $2,000.00 shall
be deemed a Civil Penalty. Plaintiffs shall bear all responsibility for apportioning and paying to
the State of California any portion of the Settlement Proceeds as required by California Health
& Safety Code § 25249.12(d), and Settling Defendant shall have no liability if payments to the

State of California are not made by Plaintiffs.
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4.2  The payment made pursuant to Section 4.1 shall be the only monetary obligation
of Settling Defendant with respect to this Consent Judgment, including as to any fees, costs, or
expenses Plaintiffs have incurred in relation to this action, and Plaintiffs hereby jointly and
severally expressly release claims, if any, for any additional sums from Settling Defendant.

V. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(f)

Plaintiffs agree to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in California
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Pursuant to the regulations promulgated under that section,
Plaintiffs shall present this Consent Judgment to the California Attorney General’s Office
within five (5) days after receipt of all necessary signatures. The Parties acknowledge that,
pursuant to California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7, a noticed motion must be filed to obtain
judicial approval of the Consent Judgment. Accordingly, a motion for approval of the Consent
Judgment shall be prepared and filed by Plaintiffs within a reasonable period of time after the
date this Consent Judgment is signed by all Parties. Plaintiffs agree to serve a copy of the
noticed motion to approve and enter the Consent Judgment on the Attorney General’s Office at
least forty-five (45) days prior to the date set for hearing of the motion in the Superior Court of
the City and County of San Francisco.

VI. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may be modified by: (1) written agreement among the Parties
and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or (2) motion of Plaintiffs
or Settling Defendant as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by
the Court thereon. All Parties and the California Attorney General’s Office shall be served with
notice of any proposed modification to this Consent Judgment at least fifteen (15) days in
advance of its consideration by the Court.

VII. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

7.1  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party that he or she represents to enter into and execute the Consent Judgment

on behalf of the Party represented and legally bind that Party.
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7.2 This Consent Judgment shall apply to and be binding upon Plaintiffs and Settling
Defendant, its officers, directors, and shareholders, divisions, subdivisions, parent entities or

subsidiaries, and successors or assigns of each of them.

VIII. CLAIMS COVERED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a final and binding resolution between Plaintiffs,
including Plaintiffs in their representative capacity in the interest of the general public, and
Settling Defendant, of any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law
claim that could have been asserted against Settling Defendant for failure to provide clear,
reasonable and lawful warnings of exposures to PCBs that result from ingestion of the Covered
Products. No claim is reserved as between the Parties hereto, and Plaintiffs in their individual
capacities and Settling Defendant expressly waive any and all rights which they may have under

Section 1542 of the Civil Code of the State of California, which provides:
A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or

suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by
him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor.

8.2  Plaintiffs’ Release of Settling Defendant

In further consideration of the promises and agreements herein contained, and for the
payment to be made pursuant to Section 4.1, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their past and
current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors and/or assignees, and Plaintiffs, in their
representative capacity in the interest of the general public, hereby release and waive all rights
to institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action addressing any and
all claims occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, and release all claims
occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, including, without limitation, all
actions, causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations, damages,
costs, fines, penalties, losses or expenses, including, but not limited to, investigation fees, expert
fees and attorneys’ fees of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed or
contingent, against Settling Defendant and each of its suppliers, contract manufacturers, owners,

parent companies, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries, distributors, retailers and their respective
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officers, directors, attorneys, representatives, sharcholders, agents, and employees arising under
Proposition 65 related to Settling Defendant’s alleged failure to warn about exposures to or
identification of PCBs contained in the Covered Products.

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their past and current agents, representatives,
attorneys, successors and/or assignees, and Plaintiffs, in their representative capacity in the
interest of the general public, and Settling Defendant further agree and acknowledge that this
Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution of any violations occurring on or
before the entry of this Consent Judgment by Settling Defendant and each of its suppliers,
contract manufacturers, owners, parent companies, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries,
distributors, retailers and their respective officers, directors, attorneys, representatives,
shareholders, agents, and employees, of Proposition 65 that have been or could have been
asserted for the failure to provide clear and reasonable warnings of exposure to or identification
of PCBs contained in the Covered Products manufactured, distributed or sold by Settling
Defendant.

In addition, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their attorneys and agents, release and
waive all rights to institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action
addressing any and all claims occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, and
release all claims occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment against Settling
Defendant arising under Proposition 65 related to Settling Defendant’s alleged failure to warn
about exposures to or identification of PCBs contained in the Covered Products and for all
actions or statements regarding the alleged failures to warn about exposures to or identification
of PCBs contained in the Covered Products made by Settling Defendant or its attorneys or
representatives in the course of responding to those alleged violations of Proposition 65 as
alleged in the Complaint. For the avoidance of doubt, Plaintiffs expressly agree that all of the
foregoing releases, waivers, agreements and acknowledgments in Sections 8.1 and 8.2,
including those made by Plaintiffs in their representative capacity in the interest of the general

public, apply to sales of any Covered Products that Settling Defendant already has
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manufactured, distributed or sold prior to the Compliance Date, even if sale to, or use by,
California consumers of such Covered Products occurs after the Compliance Date.

8.3  Release of Plaintiffs

Settling Defendant waives all rights to institute any form of legal action against
Plaintiffs or their officers, employees, agents, attorneys or representatives, for all actions taken
or statements made or undertaken by Plaintiffs and their officers, employees, agents, attorneys
or representatives, in the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 in this action.

IX. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

Pursuant to CCP § 664.6, this Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement

this Consent Judgment.

X. COURT APPROVAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE

Settling Defendant has previously submitted an Offer of Judgment under section 998 of
the California Code of Civil Procedure, and Plaintiffs have accepted that Offer of Judgment.
This Consent Judgment shall become effective on the date entered by the Court (the “Effective
Date”), and its entry by the Court shall supersede the previously accepted Offer of Judgment,
which shall then be of no force or effect. Ifthis Consent Judgment is not approved by this
Court, it shall be of no force or effect and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose,
and the previously accepted Offer of Judgment between Settling Defendant and Plaintiffs shall
continue in force.

XI. ENFORCEMENT

In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any provisions of this Consent
Judgment, the Parties shall meet and confer within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice of
the alleged violation from another Party. In the event that the Parties are unable to resolve their
dispute through the meet and confer process, this Consent Judgment may be enforced using any
available provision of law.

XII. GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of

California. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by
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reason of law generally, or as to the Covered Products specifically, then Settling Defendant
shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to those
Products that are so affected.

XII. EXCHANGE IN COUNTERPARTS

Stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by facsimile,
each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall be
deemed to constitute one document.

XIV. NOTICES

All correspondence and notices required to be provided pursuant to this Consent
Judgment shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (a) first-class, registered,
certified return receipt requested, or (b) by overnight courier on Plaintiffs or Settling Defendant
by the other at the addresses set forth below. Either Plaintiffs or Settling Defendant may specify
in writing to the other Parties a change of address to which all notices and other
communications shall be sent.

Whenever notice or a document is required to be sent to Plaintiffs, it shall be sent to:

Laura J. Baughman, Esq.

Baron & Budd, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75219

Whenever notice or a document is required to be sent to Settling Defendant, it shall be

sent to:
Trenton H. Norris, Esq. John D. Held, Esq.
Arnold & Porter LLP Executive Vice President, General Counsel,
3 Embarcadero Center, 7" Floor and Secretary
San Francisco, CA 94111 Omega Protein, Inc.

2105 City West Boulevard, Suite 500
Houston, TX 77042-2838
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XV. SEVERABILITY

If, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable
provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.
XVI. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding of the

Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,
negotiations, commitments, and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or
otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party
hereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be
deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties.

[ XVIL. ASSIGNMENT

Settling Defendant may assign its obligations under this Consent Judgment, subject to

approval by the Court on a noticed motion. Notice of a request for assignment shall be served

| on Plaintiffs and the Attorney General of the State of California.

APPROVED AND AGREED TO: Z 0 W
pated:__ Dee. le A01Q o | MK
Omega Pritein, Inc.
John D. Held, Esq.

Executive Vice President, General Counsel,
and Secretary

Dated:

Chris Manthey

Dated:

Benson Chiles
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XV. SEVERABILITY

If, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unentorceable, the validity of the enforceable
provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.
XVI. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding of the

Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,
negotiations, commitments, and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral ot
otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party
hereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be
deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties.
XVII. ASSIGNMENT

Settling Defendant may assign its obligations under this Consent Judgment, subject to
approval by the Court on a noticed motion. Notice of a request for assignment shall be served

on Plaintiffs and the Attorney General of the State of California.

APPROVED AND AGREED TO:

Dated:
Omega Protein, Inc.
John D. Held, Esq.
Executive Vice President, General Counsel,
and Secretary
Dated:__|‘A \1 G i} e ST

Chris Manthey

wlzl#e 4 Gt

Benson Chiles
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dated:_|2-/ 1/ 1012~ BARON & BUDD, P.C.
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
B}%i 4“%\
Laura Baughman
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Dated: ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
By:
Trenton H. Norris
Attorneys for Settling Defendant
APPROVED AND ORDERED:
Dated:
Honorable Richard A. Kramer
Judge of the Superior Court
Department 304
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: - BARON & BUDD, P.C.
' LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS

By:
Laura Baughman
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
patea: (= [efi2 ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Byj_,&-ﬁ-ﬂb/%/"

Treht(‘)n H. Norris
Attorneys for Settling Defendant

APPROVED AND ORDERED:

Dated:

Honorable Richard A. Kramer
Judge of the Superior Court
Department 304

[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO. OMEGA PROTEIN, INC;; ORDER - 14
LAL 2532055v.5
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EXHIBIT A —“COVERED PRODUCTS”

The Covered Products shall be all fish oils, fish, shark or cod liver oils, shark or squid oils, krill
oil, algae oils and other marine oils containing eicosapentaenoic acid (“EPA”) and/or
docosahexaenoic acid (“DHA”) for human consumption containing the Proposition 65 listed
chemical polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”) which are manufactured, distributed or sold by or
on behalf of Settling Defendant, whether manufactured, distributed or sold prior to, or
subsequent to entry of, this Consent Judgment, and regardless of form and regulatory category.

Covered Products include those sold under a brand or trademark owned or licensed for use by
Settling Defendant, and those “private label” products which Settling Defendant manufactures,
distributes or sells to third parties; provided, however, that for products sold to third parties,
Settling Defendant prepares or approves the dose, serving size or consumer use instructions on
the label which appears on the containers sold for direct consumer use of such products.

[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO OMEGA PROTEIN, INC.; ORDER - 15
LA1 2532055v.5
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EXHIBIT B—NOTICE LETTER and COMPLAINT

LA12532055v.5

[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO OMEGA PROTEIN, INC.; ORDER - 16
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August 6, 2009

"EDWARD G. WEIL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENBRAL,
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P,0, BOX 70550

OAKLAND CA 946120550

Reot Notice of Violation of Cal, Henlth & Safety Code § 25249.6 (PCB Bxpogure)

Greetings: '

The Matee] Bnvironmental Justice Boundation (“Mateel”), Chris Manthoy and Benson Chiles
glve you notloe that the private businesses Hsted on the attached Service List have been, aro, will be and
threaten to bo in vidlation of Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.6, Mateel, Mr. Manthey and Mt. Chiles
ateptivate enforcers of Proposition 65, all may bo contacted at the below listed addross and telophone
number. I am a xesponsible individual at Mateel, The Not{oing Partlos ure also represented by David
Roo, Mr. Roo may be reached at: Law Offices of David Roe, 1061 Walker Ave, Qakland, CA 94610,
(510) 465-5860. The above referenced violations ocanr and have ocourred when people Ingest distacy
supplements that are made wholly, or partly, from fish oil (“fish ofl dietary suppleraents”), Some
oxamples of these types of produats are: cod Tiver off, Omega <3 ofls, supplerents made from fish body
oils, BPA fish oil concentrates, fish oil concentrates, and DHA fish oil supplements, Spesific examples of
these types of products are Hsted in the enclosed Product List, Though a speoifia variety or brand is
mentfoned, or au item, SKXT or prodnot nusriber i5 provided as an sxample, this notleo poxtalns to aff
kitds, and all variations, of the specific type of fish oil supplement of which the nemed variely fs an
exatmple. Theao fish ol dietary supplematits come in oaplet form or ate apooned ont of 4 bottle, Hach
and overy oneof these fish oll distary supplements exposes the peaple who take them 16 polychlorinated
biphenyls ("PCBs") via the ingestion, dermal absomption and absorption through mucous membrane
routes, Thelisted companies did not and do not provide people with clear and reasonablo warnings ]
bbfore they expose them to PGBa, The shove roferericed violations huve ocatrred overy day since at least
August 6, 2006 and will continve every day until the PCRa are taken out of iheko produots or until

watnings are glven,

Cordially,

WALME -

Willlana Verick

424 Flrst Sireol, Burela, CA 95501 # 707.268,8900 (phone) 707.268.8901 (£ax)
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PRODUCT LIST

CVSPHARMACY, INC. )
NATURE MADE COD LIVER OIL 100 SOFTGRLS UPG GODE; 031604 013257; NATURE MADY, ODORLESS

FISHOIL 1200 MG 60 SOFT'GELS UPE CODR: 031604 014162 These praduct descriptions pertalt not only o the
speclfio types of the products Wsted, but also for all unlis of all types of similar products rade out of fish oils,

GENERAY. NUTRITION CORPORATION
GNC CHOLESTHROL IRBE RISH BODY OILS WITH GLA UPC CODE: 048107 073312; GNCIIQUID 0OD

LIVER OIL 16 TL OZ UPC CODE: 049107 057657; GNC CHOLESTEROL ¥RER RISHBODY OILS WITH
GLA. 1000 MG 180 SOFTGBLS UPC CODX: 048107 073305;GNC LIQUID NORWEGIAN CODLIVER OIL 16
B, 02 UPG CODE; 048107 057657 Theso produot deseriptions pociain siof only to the specific types of the products
listad, but alsofor gl units of all types of similar products mide out of fish olls, .

" NOWHEALTH GROUP, INC,
DOUBLE STRENGTH COD LIVER. O, 650 MG / 100 SOFTOBLS UPC CODE: 733789 017406 NOW FOODS

SALMON OIL 100 SOFTGHLS UPC CODX: 733739 016706; SHARK LIVER O1L 400 MG 120 SOFTGELS URC
CODE: 733739 003256; NOW FOOD MOLRGULARYY DISTILLED OMEGA-3 100 SOFTGBLS UPC CODE:
733735 016508 Thede product descriptions periain not only fo the spesific types of the praduots listed, but also for
#ll unite of all types of similar products mado out of flsh oils, v

OMEGA PROTEIN, INC, . '
OMBGAPURE OMRGA-3 DIETARY SUPPLEMENT 1000MG 90 CAPSOLES These produnt dosoriptions pedaln
not onily to the speclfic types of the products fsted, but also for all unlts of all types of similar produsts made out of

fish olls,

PHARMAVITE LLC
NATURE MADE COD LIVER OIL 100 SOBTGBLS UPC CODE: 031604 013257; NATURB MADE ODORIBSS

FISH OIL 1200 MG 60 SOFTGELS UPC CODE: 031604 014162 NATURR MADE COD LYVER OIL 100
SOFTABLS UFC CODE; 031604 013257 These produst descriptlons pertatn not only to the speolflc types of thy
products lsted, but also for all units of all types of slmiler proditgls made out of fish olg, .

-

RITE AID CORPORATION . :
NATURE MADE COD LIVER OIL 100 SOFYGELS UPC CODE: 031604 013257; NATURE MADE ODORTLESS

FISH OIL 1200M@ 60 SOFTGELS UPC CODE; 031604 014162 These product descriptions pertalnnot only to the
spaoifip types of the produots listed, but also for allunits of alf types of similar products smade aul of fish oifs,

SOLGAR, INC, )
SOLGAR 100% PURE NORWEGIAN SHARK. LIVER QIf, COMPLEX 500 MG 60 SQFTGELS UPC; CODE;

033984 025G60; SOLGAR NORWERGIAN COD LIVER OIL 100 SOFTGELS UPC CODE: 033984 009400 These
produot desoriptions pertain.nat only te the speoifie types of the praducts lsted, tut also for gll unlta of 1l types of
gimdlar products made out of fish. oils, ,

TWINLAR CORPORATION :
TWINLAB EMULSIFIED NORWEGIAN COD LIVER OIL 12 BL OZ UPC CODE: 0274340121 02; TWINLAD
NORWEGIAN COD LIVER OIL 12 FL. OZ UPG CODE; 027434 012249 Thege ypraduct descriptions perfuin not
only 1o the speoffie types of tho produots lsted, but also for all yalts of all types of sitmilar products xade ont of fish

olls,




CERTIFICAYE OF MERIT

T, Willint Verick, hereby declare; This Certifioate of Metit acoompanies the attached
sixiy-day notice(s) In which it ix alleged the partios identified in the notices have violated Health
and Safety Code seotion 25249.6 by falling to provide clenr and reasonable wawnings, I am the
dttomey for the notiving party. Thave consulted with one or more petsons with relevant and
appropriate expetience ox expertlse who has reviewed faots, studies, ot other data regarding the
exposire fo the listed cherofoal that s the subject of the action. Based on the information
obtained throuph those consanltations, and on all other information in my possession, Ibeliove -
there is a reasonable and meritorions case for the private aotion, Yunderstand that “réasonable
and meritotions oase for the privato action™ means that the information provides a uredible basis
that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the informaton did not prove that
the alleged violatoy will be able lo establish any of fhe affirmative defonses sef forh in the *
statute. The copy of this Certifioate of Merit setved on the Attorney General attaches to it fachual
information sufficient to establish the basls for this vertifioate,inclnding the information
identified in Health and Safoty Codo sootlon 25249,7(1)(2), 1.6, (1) the identity of the person(s)
consulied with and relied on by the certifior, and (2) the factg studies, or other data reviewed by

those persons, . .

William Verick

Dated: August 6, 2000

) This notles ulleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respeot to ocoupational exposures
governed by the California State Plan for Ocoupational Safaty and Health, The Stato Plan
incorporates the provisions of Proposltion 65, as approved by Federal OSHA. on June 6, 1997,
This approval specifieally placed cortain conditlons on Proposition 65 , incloding thet it doesnot
apply to tho-conduot of manufachurers occurring outside the State of California, The approval
also provides that an efuployer may use the means of compliances In the genoral hazard
communioation requirements to comply with Proposition 65, It also requires that supplemental

- enforcement is subject to the supervision of the California Occupational Safoty and Health
Adminisiration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil complaint, ot-substantive court orders in this
atter must be submiited to the Attorney General,

CERTIFIC OF SERVICE,

T, Nloole Frank, deolare:

Tf callad,  could and would testify ag follows: I am over eighteen, My business uddress is
424 Tivst Sireot, Bureka, California, 95501, On August 6, 2009, Loaused the attached 60-DAY
NOTICE LETTER, or a lotter identical fn substance, to be sexved by 1.8 Mail on those publie
enforoement agencies listed on the attached SRRVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by
U8, Mail1caused the attached 60-DAY NOTICE LETTER and PROPOSITION 65: A
SUMMARY fo be sent by Certified U.8. Mall to the privato buslhess sntitles also listed on the
attached SBRVICE LIST, I deposited copies of these doowments in envelopes, postage pre-paid,
with the U.8, Poatal Setvigo on the day on which themail is collected. Y deolars under penalty of
perjury under the Jaws of the State af California that the foregoing is true and corres that tidg
deslatation was exeonted on - August 6, 2009, at Burcka, Galifornis,

Nicale Frank



COPY

R N T N OO

NN N D ek e =
D P =S T a9 &GRSRz =2

24
25
26
27

28]

| PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE AID “TOXIC TORT/ENVIRONMENTAL

ENDORsED

WILLIAM VERICK, CSB#140972 | s Fransved g, D,
Klamath Environmental Law Center . . o
424 Fitst Street MAR 0 2 251
%“fekﬁ’ v ?7%’9 1268 8900 | CLERy '
elephone: - K

Fa (707) 268~8)901 BY: ____DE 5’ 'ZTHE COURT
gtk e
€co s(@ea JE . .

: o CASEMAMAC R CON BN R ST
DAVID ROE, CSB # 62552 ) :
Law Offices of David Roe ‘
1061 Walker Ave . . JUL 862010 -G8 AN
Ogkland, CA 94610
Tele;i)hone: (510) 465-5860
daavidtoe@mall.com DEPARTMENT 212

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
CHRIS MANTHRY, BENSON CHILES and MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

FOUNDATION
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA _

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
(Unlimited Jurisdiction)

CHRIS MANTHEY; BENSON CHILES and ~ CASENO A
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL . - CGC-10-497 334
JUSTICE FOUNDATION, . L
Plaintifls, - COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND CIVIL PENALTIES

v,
CVS PHARMACY, INC,; GENERAL

NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW HEALTH
GROUP, INC,;OMBEGA PROTEIN, INC.; :

CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and -
TWINLAB CORPORATION

« Defendants,

CHRIS MANTHEY, BENSON CHILES and MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

COMPLAINT FOR INTUNCTION
AND CIVIL, PENALTIES 1
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FOUNDATION allege as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. This Complaint seeks civil penalties and an injunetion to remedy the continuing
failure of defendants CVS8 PHAMCY, INC.; GENERAL NUTRITION CORPORATION;
NOW HEALTH GROUR, INC,;OMEGA PROTEIN, INC, ;.PHARMAVI;I‘E LLC; RITE AID
CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC,; and TWINLAB CORPORATION, (heteinafior
“Defondants™), to give clear and reasonable wathings to those residents of California, who
handle, ingest and use d'ietary supplements that ate, or that are made from, fish oil, fish Tiver oil,
shark oil or shark liver oil (heteihafter “fish oil supplements”), that ingestion of these products
causes those residents to be exposed to polychlorinated biphenyls (hereinafier, collectively,
“PCBs"). PCBs are knowri to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects,
Defendants manufactiite, distribute, and/or market fish oil supplements. Defendants’ products
cause exposureé to PCBs, which ate chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects and other reproductive haim.

2, Defendants are busineéses that manufacture, market, an;ilor distribute fish oil
supplements, Defendants intend that residents of California ingest fish oil supplements tha.t
Defendants manufacture, market, and/ot distribute. .Whe;l these products are Ingested in their .
normally intended manner, they expose people to‘PCBs. In spite of knowing that residents of
California were and ate being exposed to PCBs when they ingest Defendants’ Iﬂsh oil
supplements, Defendants did not and do not provide clear'and reasonable warnings that these
products cause exposute to chemicals known to cause cancer, bitth defects and other
reproductive hatm, The fish oil supplements to which this Co.mplain‘t pertains ate those

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 2
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referenced in the Products List that accompanied the 60 Day Notice Letter, which is appended to
and iﬁcoqurated by reference in this Comiﬂaint. .

3, Plaintiff seeks injunotive relief pursuant to Health & Safety Code Sedction 25249.7
to compel Defendants to bring their buginess practices into compliance with section 25249.5 ¢t
seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warfiing to cach individual who has been and who in the

fature may be exposed to the above mentioned toxic chemicals from the réasonably anticipated

and intended use of Defendants’ products,

4, I addition to injunofive relief, plaintiff seeks civil penalties to.remedy the failure
of Defendants to ptovide cleat and roasonable warnings regarding exposure to chemicals known
to cause cancer, bitth defects and other reproductive harm. Plaintiff also seeks an order that
Defendants identify and Jocate each indivldqél petson who in the past has purchased Defendants’
fish oil supplements and to provide to ench such’purchaser a clear and reasonable warning that

those fish oil supplements cause exposures to chemicals known to cause cancer and birth defects,

PARTIES

5. Plaintiffs Christopher Manthey and Benson Chiles are individuals concerned
about human healih qnd envitonmental protection, Plaintiff MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL
JUSTICE FOUNDATION (“Mateel”)is a non-proﬂt cotporation dedicated to, among other
causes, the protection of the enviroximent, promotion of human health, environmental education,
and consumer rights. Mateel is based in Bureka, California, and is incorporated under the laws of
the State.of California, All plaintiffs are "petsons” pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section
25118, Plaintiffs bring this enforcement action in the public interest'pursuant to Hee_tlt'h & Safety

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 3
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Code §25249.7(d). Resid;:nts of California ate regulatly exposed to PCBs from fish oil
supplemen_ts m'anufactured, disteibuted or marketed by Defondants and are in?entionall'y 50
exposed without a clear and reasonable Proposition 65 warning,

6. Each Defendant is a person doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety
Code Section 25249,11, Bach defendantis a busine‘ss that manufactutes, distelbutes, and/or
narkets fish oil supplements in California, including in. the City and County of Sa;n Franolsco.
Manufacture, distribution and/or marketing of these produets in the City and County of San
Francisco, andk;f to people who live in San Francisco, oauses feople to be intentionally exposed
to PCBs while they are physically present in the City and County of San f"‘rancisco.

7. Plaintiffs bring this énforcement aciion against Defendants putsuant to Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.7(d). Attached hereto and incotporated by reference is a copy of the
60-day Noti<;e letter, dated Auvgust é, 2009, whicl; Plaintiffs sent to Califomi'a's Aftorney
Genetal, .Letters identical in substance were sent to every District Attorney in the state, and to.the.
City Attotneys of every California city with a population greater than 750,000, On the same
date, Plaintiffs sent an identical 60 DayNot'ice letter fo Defendants. Attached to the 60-Day . .
Notice Letter sent to the Defendants was a éunnnary of Proposition 65 that was prepared by
Califomia’s Offieo of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, In addition, the 60-Day Notice
Letter Plaintlffs sent was accompanied by a Certificate of Service attesting to the service of the -
60-Day Notice Letter on each entity which received it, Pursuant to California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.7(d), a Cettificate of Metit attesting to the reasonable and meritorious basis

for the action was also sent with the 60-Day Notice Letter, Factual information sufficient to

. establish the basis of the Certificate of Metlt was enclosed with the 60-Day Notice letter

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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Plaintiffs sent to the Attorney General.

8, Bach Defendant is a business that empldys more than ten people,
' JURISDICTION |

9. ’ihe Coutt has jutisdiction over this action putsuant to California Health & Safety '
Code Section 25249,7. California Constitution Axticle VI, Section 10 geants the Superior Court
"original jurisdiction in all causes except those given by statute to other triel courts." Chapter 6.§
of .the Health & Safety Code, which‘ contains the statutes under which this action is brought, does
not grant jutisdiction to any other trlal court, .

10.  This Coutt also has jurisdiction over Defendants because theg,; are businesses that
have sufficient minimum contacts in California and within the City and County-of San l;rancisco.
Defendants intentionally availed themselves of the California and San Francisco County I.narkets
for fish oil supplements. It is thus consistent with traditional notions of fait play and substantial
justice for the San Prancisco Supetior Coutt to exercisojurisdiction over them.

11, Venueis properin this Court because Defondants matket their products in and
avound San Francisco and thus infentionally cause peoplé to ingest PCBs while those people are
physically present in San Francisco, Liability for Plaintiffs’ causes of .acti.on, or some parts
thereof, has accordingly arisen in San Francisco during the times relevant to this Compiaixit and

Plaintiffs accordingly seek civil penalties and forfeitures imposed by statutes,

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION,
(Claim for Injunctive Relief)

12, Plaintiff s reallege and incorporate by reference iito this First Cause of Action, as
if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 fhrough 11, inclusive.

13, The People of the State of California have declared by referendum under

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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Proposition 65 (California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq,) their right "[t]o be informed
about exposutes to chemicals that cause cancer, birth ;:Iefects, and reproductive harm.”

14, To effectuate this goal, Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code mandates
that petsons who, in the coutse of doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose any
individuall to a chemical kn9wn to the State of California to caus.e cancet or bn*th defeots, must
first provide a clear aﬂd reasonable warning to such individual ptior to the exposure,

15, Since at Ieast August 6, 2006, Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 et seq. This conduct includes knowingly gnd
h;tqntionally exposing to PCBs, those California resident;s who ingest ﬁsh oil supplements, The
normally intended use of fish oil supplements causes people to ingest PCBs, whicil are chemicals
_kndwn 1o the State of California to cause oancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.
D;:fendz;nts have not provided clear' and reasonablé warnings within the meaning of H(;alth &
Safety Code Sections 25249.6 and 25249.11,

16. At all times relevant to .this aotion, Defendants knew that the fish oil suppleménts
they manufactured, distributed or marketed were causing exposures to PCBs, Defendants

intended that residents of California ingest fish oil supplements thereby causing significant

exposures to these chemioals.

17.  Bythe above deseribed acts, Defendants have violated Cal. Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.6 and are thetefote subject to an injunction ordering them to stop violating Proposition
65, to ptovide watnings to all present and future customers, and o provide wai‘nings to their past

customers who purchased Defendants’ products without receiving a clear and reasonable

warning,
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Civil Penalties)

18,  Plaintiff realleges and iticorporates by reference into ‘this Second Cause of Action,
as if speoifically set fortit herein, paragraphs 1 through 17, inclusive.

19,  Bythe above desoribed acts, Defendants and each of them are liable, pursuant to
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), for. a civil penalty of up to $2,500.00 per day for each
exposute of an iqdividua.l to PCBs without proper warning from the use of Defendants’ fish oil
supplements, . |

PRAY ER FOR RELIEF
Whetefore, plaindiff prays for judgment.against DBFBNDANTS, as‘ follows:
A, .i’ursuant to the Firs.t Cause of Action, that Defendants be enjoined, sestrained, and |

ordered to comply witi1 the provisions of Section 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety
Code;

B, Putsuant to the Second Cause of Action, that Defenidants bo assessed a clvil
penalty in an amount equal to $2,500.00 pei' individual knowingly and intentionally exposed per
day, in violation of Seot.ion 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, to PCBs as the
result of Defendants’ manufacturing, distributing or marketing of fish oil supplements;.

C.  ThatDefendants be ordered to identify and locate each individval who purchased
their fish oil supplements and to provide a wamning to each such person that the putchased fish

oil supplements have exposed, or will expose, that person to chemicals known to cause cancer

and bixth defects, e
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D.  That, pursuant to Civil Proceduro Code § 1021.5, Defendants be ordered to pay fo

Plaintiffs the attomeys fees and costs it incurred in bringing this enforcement action.

S5,- For such othet relief as this court deems just and proper,

*

Dated; February 24, 2010
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